

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 9 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. 85,295

4th DCA CASE NO. 91-0297

CHRISTOPHER GRIFFITH,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOAN FOWLER
BUREAU CHIEF, WEST PALM BEACH
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL

MYRA J. FRIED
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #879487
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
Third Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(407)688-7759
FAX NO. 407-688-7771

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii-iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2-4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT

ISSUE ONE.....6

IN THE PROSECUTION OF VIOLATIONS COMMITTED WHILE THE OFFENDER WAS UNDER THE AGE OF 16, DOES §39.02, FLA. STAT. (1983), REQUIRE THAT SUCH CHARGES BE COMMENCED AGAINST A 22-YEAR-OLD DEFENDANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE JUVENILE STATUTES?

ISSUE TWO.....15

DO THE PROVISIONS OF §39.111(7), FLA. STAT. (1983), APPLY TO AN ADULT DEFENDANT WHO IS CHARGED AND CONVICTED OF A CRIME COMMITTED WHILE HE WAS UNDER THE AGE OF 16, REGARDLESS OF THE DEFENDANT'S AGE AT THE TIME OF SENTENCING?

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Allison v. State,</u> 20 Fla. L. Weekly D734 (Fla. 1st DCA March 23, 1995).....	7
<u>C.L.D. v. Beauchamp,</u> 464 So. 2d 1264, 1265 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	12
<u>D.M. v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 634, 635 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	12
<u>Duke v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1989).....	10,15,16,17
<u>Griffith v. State,</u> Case No. 91-0297, (Fla. 4th DCA Jan. 4, 1995).....	3,6
<u>Hangen v. State,</u> 20 Fla. L. Weekly D341 (Fla. 5th DCA February 3, 1995).....	7
<u>In Re B.P.,</u> 538 So. 2d 73, 74 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	12
<u>LeCroy v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 750, 756 (Fla. 1988).....	13
<u>Pendarvis v. State,</u> 400 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....	8
<u>Ritchie v. State,</u> 20 Fla. L. Weekly D508 (Fla. 1st DCA February 21, 1995)..	9,10
<u>State v. A.N.F.,</u> 413 So. 2d 146, 147-148 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	11,12
<u>State v. N.B.,</u> 360 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	7
<u>State ex rel. Register v. Safer,</u> 368 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....	8,14
<u>State v. Flemmings,</u> 579 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	16
<u>State v. Rhoden,</u> 448 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 1984).....	14
<u>T.D.L. v. Chinault,</u> 570 So. 2d 1335 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	8
<u>Tomlinson v. State,</u> 589 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991), <u>review denied</u> , 599 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 1992).....	9,10,15,16

Varela v. State,
20 Fla. L. Weekly D458 (Fla. 5th DCA February 17, 1995).....7

Whittington v. State,
543 So. 2d 317, 318 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....12

STATUTES

Section 39.02 (2),(4), Florida Statutes (1983).....6,9,11,12

Section 39.04(e)(4), Fla. Stat. (1983).....13

Section 39.022(3)(5)(c)(d), Florida Statutes.....7,9,10

Section 39.059(7)(c), Florida Statutes.....11

Section 39.111(1), Florida Statutes (1983).....10,15,16,17

Section 775.082, Florida. Statutes. (1983).....11

Section 794.011(2) Florida. Statutes. (1983).....11

Section 958.04(1)(c), Fla.Stat. (1983).....16
